IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC21068640
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095467692

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

THOMAS J WEYER )
717 NW 60th St., Apt. 5 ) CASE NO. 2216-CR

Kansas City, MO 64118 ) DIVISION

DOB: 11/19/2002 )

Race/Sex: WM )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Leaving Scene Of Accident - Accident Resulting In Death (577.060-
006Y20205499.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 577.060, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about October 10, 2021, the
defendant, while operating a motor vehicle on Blue Ridge Cutoff, a highway generally open for use
by the public, at or near 43rd St. in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, was a party to an
accident that caused another person to sustain physical injury, and the defendant knew that such
injury had occurred, and the defendant left the scene of the accident without stopping and giving
sufficient information by which the defendant could be readily identified and located to such person
or to a police officer in the vicinity or to the nearest police station or judicial officer, and such person
died as a result of the accident.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.



State vs. Thomas J Weyer

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Brady X. Twenter

Brady X. Twenter (#49380)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

10th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106
BTwenter@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

Alex D'Souza, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
Amanda Gosney, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
Joey Gosney, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
Laurie L Hickle, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Matthew D. Housh, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Farrell Juju, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106

Jeff Madison, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Austin L. Moats, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Vincent A. Morales, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
10 DET Chad M. Rives, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

11.DET Kevin M. White, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

00N L L



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 12/28/2021 CRN: 21-068640

I, Det. K. White #5566

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

owing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I'have probable cause to believe that on_10-10-2021 , at 43" and Blue Ridge Cutoff in
{Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson  Missouri, Thomas J. Weyer W/M  11-19-2002
{County) (Name of Offender(s) (Description of Identity)

Committed oné or more criminal offense(s).
VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, LEAVING THE SCENE

The facts supporting this belief are as follows

On 10-10-2021 at 2210 hours, Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department as well as
investigators from ATU and TIS responded to 43" and Blue Ridge Cutoff, Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri regarding a pedestrian struck by a vehicle. Officers determined a pedestrian, Steven L. Hickle,
W/M, 01/27/1955, had just left Arrowhead stadium while attending a Chiefs football game and was crossing
Blue Rudge Cutfoff eastbound near gate 2 when he stepped out into traffic and was struck by an unknown
vehicle traveling southbound in the middle turning lane. Hickle was then struck by another unknown
vehicle that also fled the scene southbound in an unknown direction.

A detective contacted a witness at the scene, Jeff Madison, W/M, 10/26/1996, who stated he witnessed
Hickle walk eastbound across Blue Ridge Cutoff near Gate 2. Madison stated vehicles traveling south on

o Blue Ridge Cutoff in the #1 and #2 lane stopped for Hickle but vehicles traveling southbound in the middle
turning lane continued without stopping. As Hickle stepped into the turning lane he was struck by a dark
vehicle which continued southbound without stopping. After Hickle was knocked to the ground he was run
over by a smaller unknown red SUV which continued southbound without stopping. Madison ran over to
assist Hickle who was unresponsive.

A detective contacted a witness at the scene, Alex D’souza, W/M, 01/22/1999, who stated he observed
Hickle crossing the street in the #1 lane when his view was obstructed by another vehicle. D’souza then
observed Hickle laying on the ground where he was run over and drug a short distance by what he described
as a smaller red SUV. D’souza stated both vehicles fled southbound without stopping.

A detective contacted a witness at the scene, Vincent Morales, W/M, 09/05/1981, whe stated he observed
Hickle crossing the street in the #1lane when he was struck by a dark colored vehicle, possible sedan, which
failed to stop and continued southbound. Morales stated a second vehicle, possibly an older model 4 door
SUV with tinted windows, ran over Hickle and drug him a short distance before fleeing the scene without

stopping.

A detective contacted a witness at the scene, Farrell Julu, B/M, 10/27/1973, who stated he was exiting out of

Gate 2 and did not observe the first vehicle strike Hickle. Julu looked up and observed Hickle who was

laying in the #2 lane when he was struck by a second vehicle which he described as a dark colored Ford
c Explore. Julu stated the Ford continued southbound without stopping.
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A detective responded to Centerpoint Medical Center and was advised Hickle was pronounced deceased
from his injuries. A toxicology report for Hickle revealed negative for drugs or alcohol.

Medical staff advised family members were located in a waiting room who witnessed the incident. Contact
was made with a witness, Joey Gosney, W/M, 04/22/1980, who stated he is a friend of the family and
attended the Chiefs game with Hickle. Gosney stated Hickle stepped out into traffic walking eastbound
across Blue Ridge Cutotf as cars stopped. Hickle stepped into the middle turning lane where he was struck
and knocked into the air by a dark or lighter colored unknown truck, which continued southbound. Gosney
stated a second vehicle, unknown colored SUV, struck Hickle as he was coming down in the air and a third
vehicle, light colored sedan, ran over Hickle and drug him a short distance. Gosney stated all three vehicles
failed to stop and continued southbound.

A detective contacted a witness, Amanda Gosney, W/F, 11/01/1981, who stated she attended the game with
Hickle. Gosney stated she observed Hickle step out into traffic and put his hand out as cars stopped in the
#1 and #2 lane. Gosney observed Hickle step into the middle turning lane where he was struck and thrown
into the air by an unknown truck traveling southbound. Gosney observed a second unknown vehicle run
over Hickle and she turned away.

A detective contacted a witness, wife of Hickle, Laurie Hickle, W/F, 04/09/1964, who stated she attended
the game with her husband and they were walking back to their vehicle. L. Hickle stated her husband
stepped out into Blue Ridge Cutoft as cars stopped in the #1 and #2 lanes of traffic. As her husband reached
the middle tuming lane he was struck by a big blue truck which was traveling at a fast rate of speed,
knocking her husband into the air. Hickle observed a second vehicle, possible SUV, come behind the truck
and struck her husband. Hickle observed a third vehicle, possible SUV, run over her husband who was
laying in the street. Hickle stated none of the vehicles stopped and fled southbound on Blue Ridge.

On 10/11/2021 an area canvass was conducted for video surveillance which revealed no video footage of the
area where the pedestrian strike occurred. Video was recovered from the Chiefs at Arrowhead stadium for a
camera located a Blue Ridge Cutoff and Raytown Rd. A review of the footage revealed the camera angle
was unable to capture vehicles turning west onto Raytown Rd from Blue Ridge Cutoff. The footage
captured all traffic traveling southbound on Blue Ridge Cutoff and continuing south across Raytown Rd. A
review of the footage revealed no vehicles traveling at a high rate of speed or in a careless manner from the
scene or in the sequence described by the witnesses.

On 11/04/2021 an anonymous tip was received which indicated the person overheard a conversation
regarding the fatal pedestrian strike on 10/10/2021. The tip stated Shirley Ferry, and her son, Tommy Ferry,
were heard talking about Tommy running ran over a pedestrian outside Arrowhead Stadium and he kept
going. Shirley Ferry confronted Tommy and he acknowledged he hit something but panicked and fled the
scene. Shirley Ferry inspected underneath Tommy’s SUV with a blue light and observed a lot of blood. A
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computer check revealed a Shirley Ferry, W/F, 06/21/1979, and a son Thomas J. Weyer, 11/19/2002, 717
NW 60™ Street, Apt 5, KCMO, 64118. On 11/10/2021 at 0930 hours detectives contacted Ferry who denied
ever talking to her son about striking a pedestrian with a vehicle and stated WEYER does not currently own
a vehicle. Ferry stated WEYER previously owned a green wrapped Toyota Celica which he wrecked a
couple months back and he has not owned a vehicle since that time. Ferry stated we could contact WEYER
at his place of employment, Waffle House, located at 4400 NE Antioch Rd. On 11/04/2021 at 1015 hours
detectives responded to Waffle House and contacted WEYER who denied striking a pedestrian and denied
knowing where Arrowhead stadium was located. WEYER asked if we were there to talk about his red
Dodge Durango which was taken from him during an armed car-jacking on 10/23/2021, reported on CRN
21-073107. WEYER stated he has owned and driven the red Dodge Durango since he wrecked his green
Toyota Celica in August. WEYER stated his mother knows he owns and drives the red Durango and he has
provided rides to her on multiple occasions. WEYER stated he never registered the Durango and
transferred the plates from his Celica to the Durango. WEYER again denied his Durango was around
Arrowhead or in the area the night of the pedestrian strike.

Detectives returned to the Traffic Unit and conducted a computer check which revealed a red 2003 Dodge
Durango, VIN: 1D4HS48Z53F627661, Missouri license CS4K2S, registered to Krystal Chapman with a
TOD to WEYER, 2522 NE 46" Str, KCMO, 64116. An LPR check revealed the last plate read on the
vehicle on 08/30/2021 at 1955 hours to the same address. A computer check revealed the last plate on
WEYER’s Toyota Celica responded on report KC21-051044 as GH8Y5D/Mo. A computer check for CRN
21-073107 revealed WEYER walked in an armed car-jacking report on 10/27/2021 for the incident that
took place on 10/23/2021at 1000 hours. A computer check of the plate GH8YS5D for Missouri responded to
a 1994 Toyota registered to WEYER. An LPR check of the license GH8Y 5D revealed multiple reads for a
red Dodge Durango including the last read on 10/23/2021 at 1036 hours at Cesar Chavez and Allen which is
near the area of the reported armed car-jacking. An LPR check on 10/10/2021 revealed vehicle #820
captured the red Durango traveling southbound on Blue Ridge Cutoff, north of Raytown Road, at 22:06:05
hours.

On 11/04/2021 at 1315 hours detectives responded back out to the Waffle House and contacted WEYER
who agreed to respond to the Traffic Unit regarding a statement. WEYER admitted he was the only driver
of the red Dodge Durango and the vehicle was taken from him on 10/23/02021 at 1030 hours by three black
males in the area of 18" and W. Pennway. WEYER stated after the robbery he sat on the side of the road
until an unknown female passing by offered him a ride home and allowed him to use her phone to call 911.
WEYER stated he did not wait for the police and he walked in the report on 10/27/2021. When asked why
he waited to walk in the report WEYER stated he did not have a ride to a police station. WEYER was
advised his red Dodge Durango was observed on an LPR camera traveling south on Blue Ridge Cutoff from
43™ Street at the time of the pedestrian strike. WEYER admitted to being the driver of the red Durango and
was traveling with his cousin who he refused to identify. WEYER stated he was in the #2 lane and stopped
his vehicle as Hickle crossed the roadway. WEYER observed Hickle step into the middle tumning lane
where he was struck by a dark colored unknown sedan which sent Hickle flying into his lane of travel.
WEYER admitted he heard people screaming and felt the bumps on the left side of his vehicle as he ran
over Hickle. WEYER stated he continued south on Blue Ridge Cutoff behind the unknown dark sedan and
eventually drove his eousin home and dropped him off. WEYER stated he met his mother in the area of
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c 39™ and Garfield to talk about what happened and to inspect his vehicle. WEYER stated there was a guy
named Chris who works for his mother that was present at the time they inspected his vehicle for damage.
WEYER stated Chris is probably the person who called in the anonymous tip. Prior to leaving the
interview room WEYER provided the name of his cousin as Richey Maxon who lives in Independence,
Missouri.

A detective conducted a computer check for the call notes for the reported armed car-jacking on 10/23/2021
and one call was reported at 1138 hours at 18" and W. Pennway from the number of 816-915-2392. A
computer check of the number responded to Shirley Ferry. A phone call was placed to the number and
Shirley Ferry answered the phone. Ferry was asked why she declined to inform detectives WEYER owned
and drove a red Dodge Durango and she stated she had no knowledge of him with a Durango. Ferry denied
every receiving a ride from WEYER in a Durango and stated he was lying about providing her a ride. Ferry
denied ever meeting her son with someone named Chris to inspect the vehicle regarding a pedestrian strike
or a conversation with WEYER about a pedestrian strike. Detectives re-contacted WEYER in the
interview room and informed him his mother denied any information he provided and she called him a liar.
WEYER was advised the phone number recorded on the 911 call placed on 10/23/2021 responded to Ferry.
WEYER admitted to lying about the unknown female who provided assistance and stated he did that to
protect Ferry. WEYER stated he called Ferry who responded to the scene, allowed him to call 911 from her
phone and she provided him a ride home from the area of 18" and W. Pennway. WEYER again denied any
knowledge of the location of the red Durango. At this time detectives read aloud the Miranda Waiver and
Warning which WEYER acknowledged and refused to speak with detectives any further.

On 11/11/2021 an area canvass was conducted for Ritchie Maxon, W/M, 04/29/2006, at multiple residential
locations and schools, which was met with negative results.

A computer check through Missouri Department of Revenue revealed WEYER to have a valid Missouri
operator’s license.

‘ #5506
Printed Name  Det, K. White #5566 Signature ‘Dj:—l/-" A//%/

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
Page 4 of 4

Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)





